LC 128 0481

House Resolution 1617

By: Representatives Douglas of the 78th, Holly of the 116th, Crowe of the 118th, McClain of the 109th, and Daniel of the 117th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Trey Dean on winning Super Bowl LVIII; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Trey Dean grew up in Hampton, Georgia, and attended Dutchtown High School
- 4 graduating in 2017; and
- 5 WHEREAS, after graduation, he played college football at the University of Florida where
- 6 he had a stellar freshman year and was named to the SEC-All Freshman-Team; and
- 7 WHEREAS, after the conclusion of the 2022 season, Dean was invited to compete in the
- 8 2023 East-West Shrine Bowl and was named the Shrine Bowl defensive MVP after picking
- 9 off a pass and returning it for 16 yards; and
- 10 WHEREAS, despite his remarkable college career, he signed with the New York Jets as an
- 11 undrafted free agent; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he was waived on August 29, 2023, and re-signed to the practice squad and then
- 13 was not signed to a reserve/future contract after the season and thus became a free agent upon
- 14 the expiration of his practice squad contract; and

24 LC 128 0481

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2024, he was signed to the Kansas City Chiefs practice squad;

- 16 and
- 17 WHEREAS, he won his first Super Bowl when the Chiefs defeated the San Francisco 49ers
- 18 in Super Bowl LVIII; and
- 19 WHEREAS, this stellar young man epitomizes the courage, determination, leadership, and
- 20 character necessary to attain excellence in athletic prowess and performance; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the superlative abilities of this
- 22 accomplished and gifted athlete be appropriately recognized.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 24 the members of this body recognize and commend Trey Dean on winning Super Bowl LVIII
- and extend best wishes for success in the future.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Trey
- 28 Dean.